issue any new Shares pursuant to such mandate prior to the Placing. Upon the exercise of the

conversion rights of the Convertible Bonds, the Conversion Shares will be allotted and issued

pursuant to the said General Mandate. Accordingly, the Placing is not subject to DCIHL

Shareholders’ approval.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

No application will be made by DCIHL to the Listing Committee for listing of the Convertible

Bonds. An application will be made to the Listing Committee for the listing of, and permission

to deal in, the Conversion Shares on the Stock Exchange.

CHANGES TO SHAREHOLDING AS A RESULT OF THE FULL CONVERSION OF THE

CONVERTIBLE BONDS

Assuming the maximum amount of the Convertible Bonds is placed under the Placing, the

shareholding in DCIHL (a) as at the date of this joint announcement; and (b) immediately

after full conversion of the Convertible Bonds (assuming no further Shares will be issued or

repurchased from the date of this joint announcement to the date upon which the Convertible

Bonds are fully converted) are as follows:

As at the date of this joint

announcement

Immediately upon full

conversion of the

Convertible Bonds

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Shareholders

Deson Development Holdings Limited 511,769,868 51.18 511,769,868 46.40

Deson Development International Holdings Limited

(Note 1) 511,769,868 51.18 511,769,868 46.40

Sparta Assets Limited

(Note 2) 538,414,868 53.84 538,418,868 48.81

Directors

Tjia Boen Sien (Note 3) 561,302,068 56.13 561,302,068 50.89

Ong Chi King 8,802,000 0.88 8,802,000 0.80

Kwok Koon Keung 500 0.00 500 0.00

Public Shareholders

Placees — — 103,000,000 9.34

Other public Shareholders 429,895,432 42.99 429,895,432 38.97

Total 1,000,000,000 100.00 1,103,000,000 100.00

– 10 –

Notes:

(1) Deson Development Holdings Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and wholly

owned by Deson Development International Holdings Limited. Deson Development International Holdings

Limited is deemed interested in the shares beneficially owned by Deson Development Holdings Limited.

(2) Sparta Assets Limited beneficially owned 26,645,000 Shares (2.66%) as at the date of this joint

announcement. It directly beneficially owned 349,935,000 shares of Deson Development International

Holdings Limited, representing 35.79% of the issued share capital in Deson Development International